
Period Ending  
5/24/2024 
 

Pinellas County Page 1  

Pinellas County 
 

June 11th, 2024 
Delegated Log 

 
 
333 Chestnut Street 
Palm Room 
Clearwater, Florida 

 
 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 1. 

 
 24-0367D 

 
Second Amendment to the License Agreement with Pinellas 
Farmers Market, LLC. 

 
Administrative Services 

 
Fiscal Year (FY) 2024  

Revenue –  
$20,000.00  

 
FY25  

Revenue – 
$15,000.00 

 
 

 
05/02/2024 

 
 2. 

 
 24-0433D 

 
Annual self-assessment questionnaire with Bank of America for 
compliance with the Payment Card Industry Data Security 
Standard. 

 
Business Technology 

Services 

 
N/A 

 
04/30/2024 

 
 3. 

 
 24-0346D 

 
Second Amendment to Lease Agreement with EJB Fairways, LLC. 

 
Convention and Visitors 

Bureau 

 
The Fiscal Year 2024 impact is an increase in 

monthly rent of $1,600.73 per month, from 
$29,773.56 to $31,374.29 per month, which is 

an increase of 5.38%. 
 

 
05/06/2024 



Period Ending  
5/24/2024 
 

Pinellas County Page 2 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved Date 

 
 4. 
  

 
 24-0465D 

 
Grant application with the Florida Sports Foundation, Inc. a 
division of Enterprise Florida, Inc. for the Shriners Children’s 
Clearwater Invitational. 

 
Convention and Visitors 

Bureau 

 
Requested grant funds 

 
$150,000.00 

 
County match required 

 
05/08/2024 

 
 5.  

 
 24-0418D 

 
Production agreement with Beach Entertainment FL LLC for 
production of “Mother Nature and the Doomsday Prepper.” 

 
Convention and Visitors 

Bureau 

 
$215,457.00 

 
05/02/2024 

 
 6. 

 
 24-0432D 

 
Grant agreement for Lealman Community Redevelopment Area 
Residential Improvement Program. 
 

• 6324 29th Way North, Lealman, FL 33702 

 
County Administrator 

 
$7,588.00 

 
05/07/2024 



Period Ending  
5/24/2024 
 

Pinellas County Page 3 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 7. 

 
 24-0425D 

 
Payment request related to the Lealman Community 
Redevelopment Area Home Investment Program contract with 
Habitat for Humanity. 
 

A.) 4310 45th Avenue North, Lealman, FL 33714 
B.) 4330 45th Avenue North, Lealman, FL 33714 
C.) 4339 45th Avenue North, Lealman, FL 33714 
D.) 4349 45th Avenue North, Lealman, FL 33714 
E.) 4516 43rd Street North, Lealman, FL 33714 
F.) 4532 43rd Street North, Lealman, FL 33714 
G.) 4548 43rd Street North, Lealman, FL 33714 
H.) 4564 43rd Street North, Lealman, FL 33714 
I.) 4580 43rd Street North, Lealman, FL 33714 
J.) 4596 43rd Street North, Lealman, FL 33714 

 
 

 
County Administrator 

 
 
 
 
 

A.) $15,000.00 
B.) $15,000.00 
C.) $15,000.00 
D.) $15,000.00 
E.) $15,000.00 
F.) $15,000.00 
G.) $15,000.00 
H.) $15,000.00 
I.) $15,000.00 
J.) $15,000.00 

 
 

 
05/02/2024 

 
 8. 

 
 24-0431D 

 
Grant agreement for Lealman Community Redevelopment Area 
Residential Improvement Program. 
 

• 2813 59th Avenue North, Lealman, FL 33714 

 
County Administrator 

 
$14,950.00 

 
05/02/2024 

 
 9. 

 
 24-0446D 

 
Amendment to Financial Assistance Award from the U.S. 
Economic Development Administration (EDA) for a time extension 
for the Tampa Bay Innovation Center Incubator grant award. 

 
Economic Development 

 
There is no cost implication as a result of this 

extension. The EDA has agreed to an 
extension of the project closeout period to July 
27, 2024, to allow for the County to submit its 

final grant reimbursement request. 

 
05/09/2024 



Period Ending  
5/24/2024 
 

Pinellas County Page 4 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 10. 

 
 24-0321D 

 
Second Amendment to the Community Development Block Grant 
Program Subaward Specific Performance and Use Restriction 
Agreement with WestCare GulfCoast - Florida, Inc., for A Turning 
Point Emergency Shelter facility rehabilitation. 
 

 
Housing and Community 

Development 

 
 

The Second Amendment extends the term of 
Agreement three months to June 30, 2024, to 
provide additional time for project completion, 
and extends the term of the restricted period 
three months, to July 1, 2043, restricting the 

use of the property as an emergency shelter to 
homeless individuals with substance abuse 

issues. 
 
 

 
06/11/2024 

 
11.  

 
 24-0420D 

 
Grant application with the U.S. Department of Justice for the 2024 
DNA Capacity Enhancement for Backlog Reduction Program on 
behalf of the Pinellas County Forensic Laboratory. 

 
Human Services 

 
Requested grant funds 

 
$243,875.00 

 
Over two years 

 
County match not required  

 

 
05/07/2024 

 
 12. 

 
 24-0141D 

 
Grant award with the Florida Department of Law Enforcement for 
the 2023 Paul Coverdell Forensic Science Improvement Formula 
Grant on behalf of the Medical Examiner’s Office. 
 
 
 

 
Human Services 

 
$62,335.09 

 
03/06/2024 



Period Ending  
5/24/2024 
 

Pinellas County Page 5 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 13. 

 
 24-0471D 

 
Administrative Amendment No. 2 to realign appropriation from 
Countywide Park Roads and Parking Paving Areas to Environmental 
Lands Acquisition in Fiscal Year 2024. 

 
Management and Budget 

 
The “Whitesell” property purchase price has 

been set at $4,930,000.00. This acquisition will 
be purchased with funds from Environmental 

Lands Acquisition project 
 

Authority for the County Administrator to sign 
this Administrative Budget Amendment No. 2 is 
granted under Florida Statutes. In accordance 
with Section 129.06, F.S., the Board of County 

Commissioners (Board) may establish 
procedures by which the designated Budget 

Officer may authorize certain budget 
amendments. The Board approved delegation 

of this authority to the County Administrator 
with Resolution No. 04-62 on April 13, 2004. 

   
 

 
05/10/2024 

 
 14. 

 
 24-0150D 

 
Funding Agreement with Seminole Youth Athletic Association, Inc. for 
the benefit of youth sports in the County. 
 
 

 
Parks and Conservation 

Resources 

 
$35,185.00 

 

 
05/03/2024 



Period Ending  
5/24/2024 
 

Pinellas County Page 6 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 15. 

 
 24-0226D 

 
Reconciliation statement for reimbursement of acquisition costs 
incurred by Pinellas County and the City of Dunedin for the 
previously acquired Gladys Douglas property. 

 
Parks and Conservation 

Resources 

 
The County’s $3.5M contribution towards the 

Gladys Douglas property acquisition was 
funded by the Local Infrastructure Sales Surtax 

(Penny for Pinellas). 
 

Authority for the County Administrator to apply 
for and accept all grants received for the public 

acquisition of the Property on behalf of the 
County, including but not limited to documents 
associated with the Florida Communities Trust 

grant, is delegated under Resolution 21-6. 
 

 
03/05/2024 

 
 16. 

 
 24-0361D 

 
Preliminary Engineering Agreement with CSX Transportation, Inc. 
for the Lake Avenue Southeast Railroad crossing improvement. 
 
 

 
Public Works 

 
$47,000.00 

 
04/18/2024 

 
 17. 

 
 24-0441D 

 
Interlocal Agreement for use of Global Position System functionality 
on the Pinellas County Radio System between Pinellas County and 
the City of Pinellas Park for the use and benefit of Pinellas Park Police 
Department. 
 
 

 
Safety and Emergency 

Services 

 
N/A 

 
05/10/2024 

 
 18. 

 
 24-0457D 

 
Application to receive E911 trust fund monies from the State of Florida 
for VESTA Firewalls for Next Generation 9-1-1 Core Services. 
 
 

 
Safety and Emergency 

Services 

 
$90,187.03 

 
05/03/2024 



Period Ending  
5/24/2024 
 

Pinellas County Page 7 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 19. 

 
 24-0131D 

 
Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement to receive E911 trust fund 
monies from the State of Florida for Pinellas County’s E911 NICE 
Logging System Software Module. 

 
Safety and Emergency 

Services 

 
This request is for a time extension only.  
No additional funding is being requested 

 
03/10/2024 

 
 20. 

 
 24-0440D 

 
Interlocal Agreement for use of Global Position System 
functionality on the Pinellas County Radio System between 
Pinellas County and Treasure Island Police Department. 

 
Safety and Emergency 

Services 

 
N/A 

 
05/02/2024 

  
 21 

 
 23-0932D 

 
Letter of Agreement (LOA) with United Health Care, a Medicaid 
Managed Care Organization, as a required implementation step to 
receive funding from the Medicaid Public Emergency Medical 
Transportation Intergovernmental Transfer Program, which was 
authorized via a Letter of Agreement between Pinellas County and 
the State of Florida Agency for Health Care Administration. 
 

 
Safety and Emergency 

Services 

 
Total projected net revenue of $6,834,381.20, 
of which $1,112,613.20 will come from United 

Health Care through this LOA.   
 

Authority for the County Administrator to sign 
this LOA with Medicaid Managed Care 

Organizations is granted with  
Resolution 23-18. 

 

 
11/29/2023 

 
 22. 

 
 24-0139D 

 
Agreement to receive E911 trust fund monies from the State of 
Florida for Pinellas County Regional 911 training room 
Infrastructure cabling and uninterruptible power supply. 

 
Safety and Emergency 

Services 

 
$93,277.41 

 
Grant funds 

 
03/06/2024 

 
 23. 

 
 24-0469D 

 
Release to enter and conduct business on premises waiver with 
Gulf Hospitality Management, LLC. 

 
Solid Waste 

 
N/A 

 
05/09/2024 

D 


